
Jo Miller
Chief Executive
___________________________________________________________________
Issued on: 19th January, 2018

Governance Services Officer for this meeting Andrea Hedges
Tel: 01302 736716

Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council
www.doncaster.gov.uk

Agenda
___________________________________________________________________

To all Members of the

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows:

 
Venue:    Council Chamber - Civic Office 

Date:       Monday, 29th January, 2018

Time:      9.30 am

____________________________________________________________________
Items for Discussion:

Item PageNo.
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. To consider the extent , if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting. 

3. Declarations of interest, if any. 

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 19th December, 2017 1 - 4

A. Reports where the Public and Press may not be excluded.

Public Document Pack



5. Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Europa 
Mini Market, 9-10 Holmes Market, Wheatley, Doncaster DN1 2NE 

(Appendices 1-4 to the report are not for publication as it contains 
exempt information as defined in paragraph 7 (information relating to any 
action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as amended).

5 - 76

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

Chair – Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, John Gilliver and Martin Greenhalgh.



A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2017

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE on TUESDAY, 19TH DECEMBER, 2017, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Linda Curran

Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox and Charlie Hogarth.

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH OCTOBER, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 
16th October 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE - BAWTRY HALL, SOUTH 
PARADE, BAWTRY, DONCASTER, DN10 6JH 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence in respect 
of Bawtry Hall, South Parade, Bawtry, Doncaster, DN10 6JH.  

The premises concerned related to a stately home. The application was for a new 
premises licence to allow the premises to carry out licensable activities between the 
hours, as detailed in the report. A summary of the application was attached as 
Appendix B to the report.

Following discussions with the Environmental Health department, the Applicant had 
asked for additional conditions to form part of his application. These conditions were 
also shown at Appendix B and relevant correspondence is reproduced at Appendix F.

Representations regarding the application had been received from nearby residents, 
copies of which were attached at Appendix E of the report.  A copy of the application 
had been sent to each of the Responsible Authorities. Details of the application have 
been published on the Council website.

One of the persons, who had made written representations, had indicated that the 
premises were located in an area that was subject to a Cumulative Impact Policy, 
namely Area 3, Bawtry Town Centre (Section 7 of Doncaster Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy 2016 - Licensing Act 2003).  Doncaster Council’s Highways Network 
Management Team had confirmed that the premises address is South Parade, which 
was not subject to the Cumulative Impact Policy.

Subsequently, the Licensing Authority had contacted the Planning Department to seek 
clarification regarding the use of the entrance onto South Parade, as referred to in the 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



A. 2

written representations. A copy of the response received was attached to the report at 
Appendix G.

It was noted that the Senior Planning Officer dealing with applications for Bawtry Hall 
and the Highways Officer had advised that the existing permitted uses for the site 
includes a wedding venue, restaurant/café, offices and residential uses.  Planning has 
an application to convert the restaurant/café area to a wedding venue/function 
area/conferencing area including gardens.  The Highways team have been consulted 
and have assessed the accesses.

The existing uses for the site were only allowed to use the Pemberton access and 
could operate now within the uses they have planning for including, taxi’s down 
Pemberton and could be a similar intensity as the proposed use.  The access from 
South Parade has never been allowed in any planning applications due to the 
Highway safety risk of traffic backing up and accessing the site near the junction.  It 
has only ever been allowed to be used for pedestrians.  

The Senior Planning Officer and Highways Officer do not support the use of the South 
Parade access for more than two wedding vehicles a day for the above reasons and 
the planning application will be restricted to this.  

At the moment the applicant can still use Pemberton for the existing wedding use that 
is allowed and can operate, for the café/restaurant if they implemented this, offices 
and residential.

The latest closing time for an approved permission is only allowed until 23:00 (above 
uses).

The new planning permission for more wedding/functions/conferencing space, is 
applied for until 2.00 am (17/02457/FUL and 17/02458/LBC.

The Sub-Committee Members, the Applicant, Responsible Authorities and persons 
who had made representations, had received the agenda prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

Subsequent to the despatch of the agenda papers, David Smith, Licensing Officer in 
presenting the report, drew Members’ attention to a drafting error in paragraph 4 of the 
report in relation to the operating hours of the premises, which had been amended to 
2:00 hours.

The Applicant and Agent acting on behalf of the applicant were in attendance at the 
meeting, made representations and answered questions.

The Persons, who had made written representations, were in attendance at the 
meeting, made representations in respect of their objection to the application and 
answered questions.

During the course of the meeting, the Agent acting on behalf of the Applicant amended 
Condition 3 of the additional conditions agreed with Environmental Health (Appendix B 
of the report) in the following terms:-

Page 2



A. 3

‘Speakers used to relay amplified music, singing and speech provided as part of 
the regulated entertainment shall not be positioned outside the premises, (fabric 
of the building) except for background music for functions held in the grounds up 
to 9.00 pm.’

All parties were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-Committee deliberated 
on the application in private and reached a decision.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the 
application for a new premises licence in respect of Bawtry Hall, South 
Parade, Bawtry, Doncaster, DN10 6JH and having taken into account the 
written representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps 
that are appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office 
Guidance and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, have decided to 
Grant the Application in the terms as set out in Appendix B, subject to the 
following amendments and additional conditions:-

Condition 2 at Appendix B, be amended so that the time is changed 
from 11.00 pm to 9.00 pm.

Condition 3 at Appendix B, be amended so that ‘except for background 
music for functions held in the grounds. Such background music shall 
not be audible at the boundary of the nearest noise sensitive property 
after 9.00 pm.

Condition 4 at Appendix B, be replaced with ‘Clear and prominent 
signage must be affixed to all external exit doors and displayed in the 
car parks informing guests to leave the premises quietly whether exiting 
on foot or in a vehicle to respect neighbouring properties.

Additional Conditions:-

Contact details to enable residents to raise concerns regarding events 
taking place at the premises are made available by the Premises, 
including being placed on the Premises Website.

For events where guests total 50 or more there shall be Marshals in place 
so that the guests and vehicles arriving, leaving and parking at the venue 
can be appropriately directed and monitored.

The Sub-Committee noted the Applicant has shown a commitment to promoting 
the licensing objectives, both in the operating schedule and in their 
representations today.  It was submitted and the Sub-Committee agrees that 
residents should not have to put up with noise emanating from this premises that 
amounts to a public nuisance. Bottle banks are not to be emptied until after 9.00 
am and not on a Sunday. The Sub-Committee also noted the concerns of the 
objectors and the fact that the area is subject to existing parking issues arising 
from Bawtry. It was also noted that the only permissible access to the Premises 
is via a residential estate.  Recently there have been 8 events for up to 150 
guests taking place until 12.30 am. It was noted that there have been some 
parking issues, but no complaints of noise although none of the events have 
taken place outside and the Applicant has confirmed that his intention is to have 
events outside. The Applicant has volunteered 9.00 pm as a time after which 

Page 3



A. 4

residents should not hear noise emanating from the premises from background 
music through speakers. The Sub-Committee also feels that Condition number 2 
at Appendix B should be consistent with that time. 

The Applicant has explained that the Premises will be using the car park at the 
front of the Hall where there are 70 car parking spaces. The Applicant confirms 
Marshalls will be in place. The Premises can use the car park at the Crown Hotel 
in Bawtry as an overflow. There are 200 spaces at the Crown Hotel. Pedestrians 
will be exited out of the main gate and taxis will be asked to pick up and drop off 
at the Market Square in Bawtry. All the events will be pre booked events only.

The Sub-Committee was therefore satisfied that, with the amended and added 
conditions, this would ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives.

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    

Page 4



Report 29 January, 2018
____________________________________________________________________

To the Chair and Members of the 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for a Review of an Existing Premises 
Licence. 

Europa Mini Market, 9-10 Holmes Market, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2NE

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. To request that members of the Sub-Committee determine the application for 
a review of an existing premises licence in respect of Europa Mini Market, 9-
10 Holmes Market, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2NE. The procedure for 
considering the application is set out at Appendix A.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2. It is recommended that the Sub-Committee determine this application having 
regard to the representations made and the evidence before it.

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER

3. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence.

EXEMPT REPORT 

4. Appendices 1-4 are NOT FOR PUBLICATION because they contain exempt 
information within paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended ‘Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in 
connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime’

 Documents which are subject to an ongoing criminal prosecution.

BACKGROUND

5. The premises concerned are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption off the premises 8.00am to midnight, 7 days a week. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



6. Mr Rizgar Ismail Aziz has been the Premises Licence Holder and Designated 
Premises Supervisor since 4 November 2016. 

7. The application for a review is brought by Trading Standards, a Responsible 
Authority under the Licensing Act 2003. The review relates to the sale of illicit 
tobacco during a test purchase operation at the premises and, the seizure of 
illicit tobacco during a search of the premises and of a vehicle linked to those 
premises.

8. A summary of the application is attached as Appendix B to this report. 

9. A location plan of the premises is attached at Appendix C.

10. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix D.

11. Under the Licensing Act 2003, statutory guidance issued under section 182 of 
the Act and the Licensing Authority's statement of Licensing Policy, any 
licensing application under the Act, for a review of a premises licence must be 
determined by the Licensing Sub-Committee having regard to the evidence 
before it.

12. A representation in support of the review has been received from South 
Yorkshire Police.  A copy of the representation is attached at Appendix E.

13. A copy of the Premises Licence and Plans are attached at Appendix F.

14. Exempt documents NOT FOR PUBLICATION are attached at Appendices 1-
4.

15. The applicant has indicated that a copy of the application for review was sent 
to the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.

OPTIONS CONSIDERED

16. The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Licensing Authority to exercise its 
obligations on applications for a review of a premises licence and therefore no 
option, other than to hold a hearing, can be considered.

17. Where the Licensing Authority considers that action under its statutory powers 
is appropriate, it may take any of 
[...]
t of Licensing Policy and 
the overriding need to promote the 
4 licensing objectives, will have 
regard to this priority when making 
licensing decisions

All families thrive.

 Mayoral Priority: Protecting 
None

Page 7



Doncaster’s vital services

Council services are modern and 
value for money. None

Working with our partners we will 
provide strong leadership and 
governance.

None

RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS

19. There are no risks or assumptions other than those referred to in the Legal 
Implications below.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

20. The Licensing Authority must ensure it complies with its obligations under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and associated Regulations which includes, but is not 
limited to the following:-

In considering an application, the committee must have regard to the 4 
licensing objectives as referred to above and take into account of the statutory 
guidance issued by the Home Office and the Council’s statement of licensing 
policy. The committee shall consider the application in accordance with both 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 
2005, and amending secondary legislation. The committee must make its 
decision based on evidence submitted in accordance with the legislation and 
give reasons for reaching its decision. 

An appeal against the decision of the licensing authority may be made to the 
Magistrates' Court. 

Legal advisors shall be present at the hearing to give specific legal advice.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

21. The costs associated with the application and their determinations are met 
from fees paid to the Council by applicants for Premises Licences under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and there are no further financial considerations.

HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

22. Not applicable

TECHNOLOGY IMPLICATIONS

23. Not applicable

Page 8



EQUALITY IMPLICATIONS

24. Decision makers must consider the Council’s duties under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty at s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  The duty requi
[...]
ormation that he/she would have been entitled to give 
orally.

(d) The Authority may dispense with a hearing if all of the persons required 
by the Act agree that a hearing is unnecessary, have given notice to 
the Authority that they consider a hearing to be unnecessary, and the 
Authority have given notice to all parties that the hearing has been 
dispensed with.

3. Non-attendance of a party at the hearing

(a) If a party has informed the Authority that he/she does not intend to 
attend the hearing, or be represented at the hearing, the hearing may 
proceed in his/her absence.

(b) If a party who has not so notified the Authority does not attend either in 
person or by his/her representative, the Authority shall adjourn the 
hearing to a specified date if it considers it in the public interest to do 
so, but it shall otherwise proceed with the hearing in that party’s 
absence.

(c) Where the hearing proceeds in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider the application, representations or notice made by that 
party.

(d) Where the hearing is adjourned, the Authority shall forthwith, notify the 
parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been 
adjourned.

Page 12



4. Procedure at the Hearing

The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the Authority.  The 
following procedure is intended to give form to such a discussion to ensure 
that all parties are able to put their case.  Each party shall have equal 
maximum time in which to address the Committee.  The Committee may take 
into account documentary or other information provided by a party before the 
hearing, or with the consent of all other parties at the hearing.  The Committee 
may change the procedure in individual cases, upon the application of a party, 
or upon its own motion, if it considers it necessary to properly determine the 
business before it.

(a) At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair will make introductions 
and establish that all parties understand the procedure to be followed.  
The Committee will then receive and determine any application that a 
party may wish to make to permit another person to appear at the 
hearing, and any application that any party wishes to make to vary the 
following order of addresses.

(b) The Applicant may then address the Committee and provide any 
further information that the Authority have requested.  At the conclusion 
of the Applicant’s address, members of the Committee may ask the 
Applicant questions.  Following questions by Committee members, any 
other party that wishes to question the Applicant may request 
permission to do so.  If granted, the party or parties receiving 
permission may question the Applicant.

(c) Other parties entitled to address the Committee or given permission to 
do so under paragraph (a) above, may then do so; and also provide to 
the Committee that the Authority have requested.  Following the 
address, the members of the Committee may question the party 
addressing the Committee.  Following any Committee questions, any 
other party wishing to question the party that has addressed the 
Committee may seek the Committee’s permission to do so.  If granted, 
the party or parties receiving permission may question the Applicant.

Order of Addresses under paragraph (c)

Subject to any direction given by the Committee under paragraph (a) 
above, the order of addresses by other parties, under paragraph (c) 
above, shall be:-

[1] Any representative of a “responsible authority” (as defined in the 
Act)

[2] Any other party opposing the Applicant

[3] Any other party not falling within category [1] or [2] above, or 
category [4] below

[4] Any other party supporting the Application

Page 13



Permission to question or cross-examine the Applicant or other party

A party may question any other party appearing if given permission by the 
Authority.

The Committee will determine any application by a party to question another 
party on its merits.

Cross ex
[...]
ation to be made at the conclusion of the hearing, or 
otherwise where the Committee is unable to announce its 
determination.

Page 14



(e) Following the announcement of any determination of the application, 
representations or notice before the Committee, the hearing shall 
conclude.

6. Record of proceedings

A record of the hearing will be taken in a permanent and intelligible form.  Any 
such record will be kept for a period of six years from the date that the 
application or review is finally determined (including, in either case, any 
appeal or judicial review).

Page 15



APPENDIX B

Name of Applicant:     Doncaster Trading Standards Responsible Authority

Name of Premises:  Europa Mini Market

Address:  9-10 Holmes Market, Wheatley, Doncaster, DN1 2NE

Summary of Application:

The grounds for the application for review are:

 The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
 Public Safety

 On 11 May 2017 the above premises failed a test purchase operation for the sale of illicit 
tobacco.

 On 4 July 2017 a search of those premises and a vehicle linked to the premises carried out by 
Trading Standards and South Yorkshire Police, resulted in the discovery and seizure of illicit 
cigarettes and tobacco.

For full details please see copy of application at Appendix D. 

Page 16



APPENDIX C
Location Plan

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

davidsm
Typewritten Text
APPENDIX D



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



 1 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

South Yorkshire Police 
Carbrook House 
Carbrook Hall Road 
Sheffield 
S9 2EH 
 
 
RE- Sale of Illicit Tobacco  
 
Europa Mini Market 
9 – 10 Holmes Market,  
Wheatley 
Doncaster 
DN1 2NE 
 
 
Following on from a failed test purchase on 11th May, where illicit tobacco was 
purchased by Doncaster Trading Standards team, surveillance work was then carried 
out on 15th June; resulting on the 4th July the premise was searched by Trading 
Standards & South Yorkshire 
[...]
nner which carries a significant risk 
of undermining a licensing objective; 

 (d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional   
  posters of flyers on, or in the vicinity or, the premises which can  
  reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise  
  anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness in  
  any favourable manner. 

Page 35



LN/201501269 

 

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another 
(other than where that other person is unable to drink without 
assistance by reason of disability). 

 
4) The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on 
 request to customers where it is reasonably available.  
 
5) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder 

must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of 
the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

 
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 

licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is 
carried on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either – 
(a) a holographic mark, or 
(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

 
6) The responsible person must ensure that- 
 

(a)  where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for 
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or 
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in 
a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 
following measures- 

 
  (i)     beer or cider: ½ pint; 
  (ii)    gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35ml; and 
   (iii)   still wine in a glass: 125ml; and 
 

(b) these measures are displayed in a 
[...]
thority imposing, in 
 accordance with section 18(2)(a) or (3)(b), 35(3)(b) or 52(3), any 
 condition which it considers necessary on the grounds of public safety. 
 
Mandatory Condition: door supervisor 
 
1) Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times 
 one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a security 
 activity, the licence must include a condition that each such individual 
 must be licensed by the Security Industry Authority. 
 
2) But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed- 
 a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to  
  the Private Security Industry Act 2001 (c12) (premises with   
  premises licences authorising plays or films), or 
 b) in respect of premises in relation to- 
 
  (i) any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of   
   that Schedule (premises being used exclusively by club  
   with club premises certificate, under a temporary event  
   notice authorising plays or films or under a gaming   
   licence), or 
  (ii) any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule  
   (occasions prescribed by regulations under that Act). 
 
3) for the purpose of this section- 
 a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a)  
  of that Schedule applies, and 
 b) paragraph 8(A5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to  
  an occasion) applies as it applies in relation to paragraph 8 of  
  that Schedule. 
 
 

Page 38



LN/201501269 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with your Operating Schedule 
 
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
CCTV installed at the premises to cover the internal customer area and the front 
external area of the Premises.  
The equipment will be maintained to the standard of South Yorkshire Police Policy.  
All images to be retained for a minimum of 31 days and to be made available on 
request to authorised officers.  
The premises are secured and alarmed when closed. 
No singular alcohol
[...]
nk



SCALE:

1:100

DATE:

21/01/2016

NAME OF PREMISES: PREMISES ADRESS:DRAWING PURPOSE:

DETAILS:

PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION 9 HOLMES MARKET 

WHEATLEY HALL ROAD

DONCASTER 

DN1 2NE

This Drawing is not to be used for the purpose of building or shop fitting 

purposes and not to be used as an Architectural purposes. This Drawing is 

to used for the purpose of the submittal of a Premises Licence Application. 

All measurements have been drawn using millimetres Alcohol and any High 

Risk Goods have been illustrated in red 

COUNTER 1100h

ENTRANCE

EUROPA MINI MARKET

Roller Shutters

C

Shelves

Be
er

s 
& 

So
ft

 D
ri

nk
s 

Ch
es

t F
re

ez
er

Roller Shutters

Spirits 
High Risk

C

C

Store Room 

WC

Store 

Room 

Store Room Store Room 

 CCTV Monitor

Sh
el

ve
s

Till Secured 

within a Steel 

Security Box

Rear Exit 
Cigarettes

C

C

Shelves

Shelves

EUROPA MINI MARKET

Beers & W
ines  

Shelves

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 19th December, 2017
	Minutes

	5 Application for a Review of an Existing Premises Licence - Europa Mini Market, 9-10 Holmes Market, Wheatley, Doncaster DN1 2NE
	i5 Lic sub 290118 Appendix D
	i5 lic sub 290118 Appendix E
	i5 lic sub 290118 Appendix F1
	i5 lic sub 290118 Appendix F2
	DONCASTER.vsd
	Page-1


	i5 lic sub 290118 EXEMPT PAPER Appendices 1 to 4






Minutes of the meeting


A. 1

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2018

A  MEETING of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE on MONDAY, 29TH JANUARY, 2018, at 9.30 am.

PRESENT: 
Chair - Councillor Ken Keegan

Councillors Iris Beech, John Gilliver and Martin Greenhalgh.

1 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Chair outlined to those present in the Chamber that Appendices 1 to 4 of the 
agenda papers contained exempt information and when the Sub-Committee 
discussed the exempt information contained therein, it would be necessary to exclude 
the public and press from the meeting, to enable the Sub-Committee to discuss the 
contents of the appendices in private. The Chair indicated that the Premises Licence 
Holder and the Legal representative acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, 
could remain in the meeting during consideration thereof.  The public and press would 
be invited back into the Chamber, upon conclusion of Members’ deliberations on the 
exempt information.

RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting, during 
consideration of Appendices 1-4 of the report, in accordance with Section 100(A) 
(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that exempt 
information, as defined in paragraph 7 (information relating to any action taken or 
to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of 
crime) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Act, as amended, is likely to be 
disclosed.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2017 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meeting held on 
19th December, 2017, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF AN EXISTING PREMISES LICENCE - EUROPA 
MINI MARKET, 9-10 HOLMES MARKET, WHEATLEY, DONCASTER DN1 2NE 

The Sub-Committee considered an application for a review of an existing premises 
licence in respect of Europa Mini Market, 9-10 Holmes Market, Wheatley, Doncaster, 
DN1 2NE, following an application received from Trading Services, responsible 
authority.

The review was brought before the Sub-Committee on the grounds of the Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder and Public Safety licensing objectives. The review related to 



A. 2

the sale of illicit tobacco during a test purchase operation at the premises and the 
seizure of illicit tobacco during a search of the premises, and of a vehicle linked to 
those premises.  A summary of the application was attached as Appendix B to the 
report. 

A representation in support of the review was received from South Yorkshire Police, 
which was attached at Appendix E to the report.

Trading Standards indicated that at copy of the application for review had been sent to 
the Premises Licence Holder and Responsible Authorities.  

The Sub-Committee Members, the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 
Authorities, had received the agenda papers prior to the meeting.

At the commencement of the hearing, the Chair made introductions and outlined the 
procedure to be followed.

The Licensing Officer introduced the report and outlined the salient points. 

A representative from the Trading Standards Authority addressed the Committee, 
made representations and answered questions. To support the Trading Standards 
application for a review of the premises licence the Sub-Committee was asked to 
observe the seized tobacco goods as part of the representations.

The Premises Licence Holder and a Legal representative acting on behalf of the 
Premises Licence Holder, were in attendance at the meeting, made representations 
and answered questions.  

During consideration of the review of the premises licence, the public and press were 
excluded from the meeting, to enable the Sub-Committee to consider the contents of 
Appendices 1 to 4 of the report, which contained exempt information.  

The public and press were then invited back into the meeting.

The representative from the Trading Standards Authority and the legal representative 
acting on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder, made a closing statement.

All parties and the public and press were then asked to leave the room whilst the Sub-
Committee deliberated on the Application in private and reached a decision.

All parties and the public and press were invited back into the meeting.

RESOLVED that the Licensing Sub-Committee having considered the application 
for a Review of the Premises Licence for Europa Mini Market, 9-10 Holmes 
Market, Wheatley, Doncaster, and having taken into account the written 
representations made and the evidence presented today, the steps that are 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives, the Home Office Guidance, and 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, had decided to revoke the licence.

The Sub-Committee made the decision for the following reasons:-

The Sub-Committee had noted that the Premises Licence Holder is also the 
Designated Premises Supervisor and the licence contained a section about the control 



A. 3

of counterfeit and illicit products. Mr Aziz confirmed that he was well aware of his 
obligations and that it was illegal to sell illicit or smuggled tobacco from his premises. 
 
Regarding the test purchase on 11th May 2016, Mr Aziz said it was not him who had 
sold the illicit tobacco. Regarding any employees, Mr Aziz said he gave them training 
when they commenced employment and constantly reminded them not to sell illicit 
tobacco. But did not give any specific information about how he had ascertained any 
of his staff were not involved in the test purchase, nor any actions that he took to 
ensure the premises were operating so as not to undermine the licensing objectives, 
even when he had been told about the test purchase. It was not clear who had sold 
the product, but the Premises Licence Holder was responsible for these actions. The 
Sub-Committee was satisfied that there had been a test purchase which resulted in 
smuggled and/or illicit tobacco being purchased from the premises and therefore, 
believed that the premises had been used for the sale of smuggled tobacco and 
therefore, had been trading irresponsibly.

The Sub-Committee noted the premises did have CCTV, but noted that Mr Aziz was 
unclear about how long recordings were kept and whether or not it was in fact, 
operational. CCTV was a key condition to ensure the promotion of the licensing 
objectives and the Sub-Committee was concerned that Mr Aziz appeared not to have 
full knowledge of its operation, and stated recordings were kept for 3 days until the 
licensing manager pointed out the conditions of the CCTV operation when Mr Aziz 
then stated that recordings were kept for 31 days. 

It was submitted to the Sub-Committee that Mr Aziz was well aware of his 
responsibilities in relation to his license. The Sub-Committee was concerned that Mr 
Aziz, the Premises Licence Holder and Designated Premises Supervisor, was not able 
to confirm the licensing objectives and when asked to confirm his understanding of the 
licensing objectives, picked examples of conditions and not licensing objectives. The 
Sub-Committee was concerned that if Mr Aziz was not sure of the licensing objectives, 
how could he be operating the license in accordance with the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee therefore had no confidence that the premises is operating so as 
to promote the licensing objectives.

 

CHAIR:                                                    DATE:                    


